3) SOL Days – On days in which Northern Natural Gas Company declares a System Overrun 
Limitation (SOL), the five percent (5%) of daily imbalance tolerance will be suspended and daily 
charges for each therm of consumption greater than the confirmed nomination will apply as follows: 

a. For consumption up to one hundred five percent (105%) of confirmed nomination, $ 0.10 per 
therm 

b. For consumption greater than one hundred five percent (105%) of confirmed nomination, 
$1.090 per therm. If consumption is less than the confirmed nomination, there is no charge. 

4) Critical Days – On days in which Northern Natural Gas Company declares a Critical Day, a charge 
equal to the Daily Delivery Variance Charge (“DDVC”) of the pipeline will apply to those volumes

[...]

3) SOL Days – On days in which Northern Natural Gas Company declares a System Overrun Limitation 
(SOL), the 5% of daily imbalance tolerance will be suspended and daily charges for each therm of 
consumption greater than the confirmed nomination will apply as follows: 

a. For consumption up to one hundred five percent (105%) of confirmed nomination, $0.10 per 
therm. 

b. For consumption greater than 105% of confirmed nomination, $1.090 per therm.  If consumption 
is less than the confirmed nomination, there is no charge. 

4) Critical Days – On days in which Northern Natural Gas Company declares a Critical Day, a charge